
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

14 November 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Ruth Betson, 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Sarah Cheung Johnson, Gavin Clayton, 
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Bill Handley, 
Steve Hunt, Peter McDonald and Judith Rippeth 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. This will take place in the Jeavons Room. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 
2018 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 

October 2018 as a correct record. 
 

   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



4. Public Questions    
 
5. Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme 2019-20   7 - 26 
 
6. 2018-19 Quarter 2 Position Statement: Performance, Finance and 

Risk  
 27 - 40 

 
 Confidential Items - Members Only 
 Item 7 (Cambridge Ice Arena) contains restricted information. The press and public are 
likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of this item in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A(as amended) of the Act). 
Paragraph 3 relates to information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

   
7. Cambridge Ice Arena: Loan to Cambridge Leisure and Ice Centre 

(CLIC) (Key) 
 41 - 126 

 
8. Work Programme   127 - 

146 
 For the committee to consider its work programme; this is attached with 

the Council’s Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions and the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny’s Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool.  

 

   
9. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report any updates on issues which may 

be of interest or relevance to the committee. 
 

   
10. To note the date of the next meeting    
 Thursday 29th November 2018 at 9.30am.  
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community
[...]
 be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 18 October 2018 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
   
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Gavin Clayton Graham Cone 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Bill Handley 
 Steve Hunt Peter McDonald 
 Judith Rippeth Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya 
 Sue Ellington Geoff Harvey 

 
Councillors Jose Hales, Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith, Aidan Van de Weyer and Neil Gough were in 
attendance, by invitation. Ross Henley from Taunton Dean Council was also present as Cllr 
Gough’s LGA mentor.  
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Rebecca Weymouth-Wood Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Ruth 

Betson, Sarah Cheung Johnson and Douglas de Lacey. Councillor Geoff Harvey was 
present as a substitute for Councillor Cheung Johnson and Councillors Sue Ellington 
and Shrobona Bhattacharya were present as substitutes for Councillors Betson and 
Chamberlain.  
 
Councillor Milnes chaired the meeting with Councillor Handley acting as Vice Chairman. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Anna Bradnam declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 8 

Mobile Wardens Grants Scheme Review, as a member of Milton Parish Council which 
had benefitted from the mobile warden grant and may apply for future grants. Councillor 
Sue Ellington also declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to this item as the trustee 
of a mobile warden scheme in Over 
 
Councillor Bill Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 7 
Community Energy Grant Review, as a trustee of Over Day Centre which may apply for 
energy grants in future. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 were agreed as a correct 

record.  
  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 18 October 2018 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
5. GREATER CAMBRIDGE SHARED WASTE SERVICE COLLECTION POLICIES AND 

PROCEDURES 
 
 The Waste Policy, Change and Innovation Manager and Lead Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services and Licensing presented the report which set out the service 
that the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service (GCSWS) would deliver for residents 
of both Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council.  
 
The committee discussed the report: 

 The high collection rate of bins on the scheduled collection date was noted.  

 Members commented that the 50% recycling rate was good but could be better. 

 It was clarified that the developer normally paid for the bins for new houses. The 
Council charged for the delivery of the new bins. Charging for additional bins would 
be consistent across Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils. 
There were no plans for concessionary charges for the elderly. 

 Residents could collect compost free of charge from the Amey Cespa depot. 
Cambridgeshire County Council sold bags of compost at recycling centres; the 
GCSWS saw no return from this. 

 The councils wa
[...]
 
dedicated planning officer to deal with its own planning applications. The service was 
working to ensure consistency and continuity of planning advice.  

 The committee was informed that a member workshop on the budget would be 
taking place on 6 November 2018. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  

  
7. COMMUNITY ENERGY GRANT REVIEW 2018 
 
 The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing and the Chairman of the Grants 

Advisory Committee presented the report which presented changes to the Community 
Energy Grant scheme, as recommended by the Grants Advisory Committee and the 
Climate and Environment Advisory Committee.  
 
The committee was informed that business cases had to be included in grant 
applications so the Council could monitor the impact of grants that were awarded. The 
committee was assured that no negative feedback had been received from applicants 
regarding having to submit a business case. 
 
All grant recipients had to report back to the Council on how their projects had gone. The 
Council supported them to do this.  
 
The committee was informed that upgrading street lamps to LEDs was being looked at.  
 
It was suggested that the collective benefit of the schemes that were being run should 
be measured. 
 
Some members commented that they did not feel that this report needed to be 
considered by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  

  
8. MOBILE WARDEN SCHEME GRANTS REVIEW 2018 
 
 The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing and Chairman of the Grants 

Advisory Committee presented the report which set out minor changes to the Mobile and 
Community Warden Scheme Grants for 2019/20, as recommended by the Grants 
Advisory Committee.  
 
It was suggested that applicants be made aware of the campaign to end loneliness and 
describe how their scheme contributed to this.  
 
Members supported the scheme as it would help prevent hospital admissions.  
 
The committee was informed that the Council was reviewing the emerging housing 
strategy and was mindful of solutions to prevent loneliness. More modern solutions to 
prevent loneliness would be considered.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  
 
 
 

  

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 18 October 2018 

9. IMPLEMENTATION-ADOPTION OF COMPLETED SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENTS (SPDS) (LAND NORTH OF CHERRY HINTON SPD & 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE FLOOD AND WASTE SPD) 

 
 The Principal Planning Policy Officer and Deputy Leader of the Council presented the 

report which set out the Cambridgeshire Flood and Water Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) and Land North of Cherry Hinton (LNCH) SPD. These would be 
recommended to Cabinet for adoption. The adoption of these was subject to prior 
adoption of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, which had been adopted in 
September 2018.  
 
The committee noted the report.  

  
10. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee discussed its work programme. The Finance 

Scrutiny Monitor would monitor rent arrears with officers.  
 
A briefing on the homeless strategy was requested before it was presented to the 
Scrutiny and Overview at a future committee meeting.  
 
Before it was considered by full Council, the committee would consider an item on the 
Cambridge Ice Rink.  

  
11. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 There were no updates from Scrutiny Monitors.  
  
12. TO NOTE THE DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
 The committee noted that its next meeting would take place on Thursday 22 November 

2018 at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

 
22 November 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director  
 

 
Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme 2019-20 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider the recommended LCTS Scheme for 2019-2019 and make comments 

on scheme prior to consideration by cabinet 
 

2. This is not a key decision as the financial commitments are within existing budget. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. That Scrutiny and Overview Committee  considers the responses to the consultation 

and the recommendation to introduce a Banded Discount LCTS scheme for 2019-
2020. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. The consultation responses have been collated and the current scheme for LCTS is 
considered unviable for 2019-20. The reason for this is contained below. 

 
Background 

 
5. A report was presented to Cabinet on 5 September 2018 with regard several options 

for LCTS for 2019-2020 that should be consulted and decision was taken to consult 
on the two options presented. 

 
6. The legislation is such that any changes to LCTS must be consulted on with those 

who are affected. This consultation concluded on the 11 November 2018. 
 

7. The option supported by members initially was a banded discount scheme as this 
was a longer-term option and a further change to the design of the scheme would 
not be needed. 

 
8. The LCTS scheme for 2019-2020 will ensure that residents who are currently 

claiming will be not financially worse off with any new scheme. This principle has 
been factored into the financial implications.  
 
 
Considerations 

 
9. The consultation lasted 6 weeks, ending on the 11 November 2018 with 379 

responses received; this is significantly more than previous LCTS consultations 
where responses have on each occasion been less than100. The results can be 
found in Appendix A.    
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



10. Whilst the responses signalled a preference for option1, there are identified 
significant risks with this option as rollout to Universal Credit continues. 

 
o Residents- Multiple Council Tax Bill leading to confusion as to what to pay and 

result residents do not pay, and this results in recovery action to collect 
Council Tax 

 
o Contact Centre- Increased contact from claimants as unsure a
[...]
 257Page 25



Benefits Manager and Revenues Manager will assess the resource requirement for 
Universal Credit for 2018/2019 and the LCTS scheme could have a significant affect 
on the resource requirements.

31. Option 1 Would see a significantly smaller number of residents affected at the start 
of the 2019/20 financial year with those numbers increasing gradually as new claims 
for Housing Benefit are replaced with claims for UC. 

32. Option 2 - Would result in all working age claimants of LCTS being affected at the 
start of 2019/20 financial year and a significant number of these residents are likely 
to contact the council regarding the change in LCTS and the amount they pay 
towards their Council Tax.

33. The cost of LCTS is shared between the major preceptors but this excludes the 
costs of administering the scheme; any increases to staffing costs fall directly to this
Council.

Risk Management

34. A significant economic downturn could result in an increase in demand for Council
Tax Support the cost of which would be borne by all the major preceptors and in
excess of budget framework.

35. As already noted in this report the introduction of UC may result in a further 
reduction in the administration grant payment from DWP this has been modelled 
and an estimated reduction which will enable it to be included within the MTFS 
proposed.

Background Papers
None identified by the report author

Report Author: Dawn Graham Benefits Manager
Telephone: (01954) 713085

Page 258Page 26



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 22 November 2018 

Lead Officer: Head of Finance 
 

 
2018-19 Q2 POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND RISK 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide Scrutiny and Overview Committee with a statement on the Council’s Q2 

position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Capital budgets and performance indicators (by exception), for consideration, 
comment and onward submission to Cabinet. Integ
[...]
Indicators, plus accompanying narrative, was reported in full to CMT on 31st October 
2018.  
 

8. Within their review of full KPI results, CMT identified exceptions for onward 
submission to Scrutiny and Overview Committee and Cabinet, as detailed in 
Appendix A. These exceptions are made up of all Red and Amber results (as 
defined in paragraph 9), plus Green results where CMT have identified that 
exceptional performance or circumstances have taken place. 
 

9. The data in Appendix A shows actual performance against target and intervention 
levels, which were agreed at the beginning of the year by directors in consultation 
with Portfolio Holders. The Council uses a ‘traffic light’ system to denote performance, 
whereby: 
 

 Green signifies performance targets which have been met or surpassed; 

 Amber denotes performance below target but above intervention level. It is 
the responsibility of service managers to monitor such performance closely, 
putting in place remedial actions at the operational level to raise standards as 
required. 

 Red denotes performance below the intervention level. This represents 
underperformance of concern, and should prompt interventions at the 
strategic level which are likely to involve the reallocation of resources and 
proposals to redesign how services are provided. 

 
Finance 
 

10. This position statement is reporting on the variance between the 2018/19 working 
budgets and the projected Outturn for the year as at Q2.  
 

11. The table below shows the adjusted provisional forecast outturn figures for the year 
2018-19: 
 

 Variance to profiled 
budget to date  

Forecast  
variance at year end 

£’000 % % % 

General Fund 33 0.2 (352) (1) 

Housing Revenue 
Expenditure 

(614) (20) (216) (1) 

Housing Revenue Income (109) 1 (237) (1) 

HRA Capital (6,158) (63) (5,260) (23) 

GF Capital 55 5 (491) (10) 

 
12. Position report for Q2 is set out at Appendix C attached. In a change of format from 

prior years, this ye
[...]
ual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 

matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
 
 
 
The Decision Makers referred to in this document are as follows: 
 
Cabinet  
 
Councillor Bridget Smith 
Councillor Aidan Van der Weyer 
Councillor Tumi Hawkin 
Councillor Hazel Smith 
Councillor Philippa Hart 
Councillor Neil Gough 
Councillor John Williams 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader  
Planning  
Housing 
Customer Services and Business Improvement 
Environmental Services and licensing 
Finance 

 

P
age 132



 
 

 

Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 5 November 2018 

Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 
Ice Rink Funding 
Agreement Update 
 
Key 
 

 
 

 
Council 
 

 
Expected in the 
month of November 
or December 2018 
 

 
Part or all of the 
report may be 
exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local 
Government Act 
1972 
 

 
Leader of Council 
 
Alex Colyer, 
[...]
Wellbeing 
 

October 2018) 
 

 
Community Energy 
Grants Criteria 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
To consider 
changes to the 
Community Energy 
Grants guidance 
notes, which 
includes the criteria, 
as recommended 
by the Grants 
Advisory Committee 
and Climate and 
Environment 
Advisory 
Committee. 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
07 November 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Gemma Barron, 
Head of 
Sustainable 
Communities and 
Wellbeing 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 30 
October 2018) 
 

 
Review of the 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, 
approval of bids 
and savings and 
Business Plan 
Priorities 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
07 November 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for Finance 
 
Suzy Brandes, 
Principal 
Accountant 
(General Fund & 
Projects), Alex 
Colyer, Executive 
Director, Caroline 
Ryba, Head of 
Finance 

 
Report (publication 
expected 30 
October 2018) 
 

P
age 136



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 5 November 2018 
 

 

Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 

 
Rural Settlements 
List 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
In order to facilitate 
the administration 
of Rural Rate Relief 
(Business Rates), 
the Council is 
required to 
determine annually 
the rural 
settlements within 
its area where the 
population of the 
settlement is less 
than 3,000 and to 
publish a list of 
settlements 
indicating their 
boundaries before 
31st December each 
year. 

 
Executive Director 
(Corporate 
Services) 
 

 
November 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for Finance 
 
Katie Kelly, 
Revenues Manager 
 

 
 
 

 
Purchase of 12 
affordable shared 
ownership homes at 
Grace Crescent, 
Hardwick 
 
Key 
 

 
Purchase of 12 
affordable shared 
ownership homes 
as part of the 
Council’s new build 
council home 
programme for 
delivery. 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Housing 
 

 
Not before 16 
No
[...]
sing 
Development 
Officer (Growth) 
 

 
Waterbeach 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Documents 
Adoption 
 
Key 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
05 December 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Planning 
 
Caroline Hunt, 
Planning Policy 
Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 27 
November 2018) 
 

 
Sales of HRA 
Assets with 
Cumulative Total 
Over £1 million 
 
Key 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
05 December 2018 
 

 
Part or all of the 
report may be 
exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local 
Government Act 
1972 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Housing 
 
Laurence Castle, 
Self/Custom Build 
Regional Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 27 
November 2018) 
 

 
Quarterly Position 
Report (Quarter 2) 

 
 

Quarterly Position 
Report (Quarter 3) 
 
Non-Key 

 
To provide a 
statement on the 
Council’s position 
with regard to its 
General Fund, 
Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and 
capital budgets, 

 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
05 December 2018 
 
 
 
03 April 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Customer Service 
and Business 
Improvement, Lead 
Cabinet member for 
Finance 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 27 
November 2018) 
 
Report (publication 
expected 26 March 
2019) 
 

P
age 139



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 5 November 2018 
 

 

Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 corporate 
objectives, 
performance 
indicators and 
strategic risks. 

Suzy Brandes, 
Principal 
Accountant 
(General Fund & 
Projects) 
 

 
Localised Council 
Tax Support 
Scheme 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
Council 
 

 
05 December 2018 
 
 
 
21 February 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for Finance 
 
Dawn Graham, 
Benefits Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 27 
November 2018) 
Report (publication 
expected 13 
F
[...]
 timely 
manner.  

 
Cabinet 
 

 
May 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for Finance 
 
Katie Kelly, 
Revenues Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
date tbc) 
 

 
Greater Cambridge 
Housing Strategy 
 
Key 
 

 
To approve the 
adoption of the 
Greater Cambridge 
Housing Strategy  

 
Cabinet 
 

 
June 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Housing 
 
Julie Fletcher, Head 
of Housing Strategy 
 

 
Report (publication 
date tbc) 
 

 
Resident 
Involvement 
Strategy 
 
Key 
 

 
To approve the final 
Resident 
Involvement 
Strategy. 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
Date in 2019 to be 
confirmed 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Housing 
 
Peter Moston, 
Resident 
Involvement Team 
Leader 
 

 
Report (publication 
date tbc) 
 

 

P
age 144



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 5 November 2018 
 

 

Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Portfolio Holder 
and Contact 
Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 

P
age 145



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme 2019-20
	LCTS Appendix A -Scrutiny and Overview 22.11.2018
	LCTS Appendix B - Scrutiny and Overview Nov 18

	6 2018-19 Quarter 2 Position Statement: Performance, Finance and Risk
	Q2 Scrutiny Appendix A - Performance
	Q2 Appendix C - Scrutiny 22.11.18

	7 Cambridge Ice Arena: Loan to Cambridge Leisure and Ice Centre (CLIC)
	Appendix 1 - REP Ice Rink Loan Cabinet 18 09 05
	Appendix 1A - REP Ice Rink Loan
	Appendix 1B - REP Ice Rink Loan
	Appendix 2 - Savills Initial Report - rev a.- FULLpdf
	Appendix 3 - UXO email

	8 Work Programme
	APP B - Scrutiny prioritisation tool
	25 - Final November 2018






Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on
Thursday, 22 November 2018 at 6.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Grenville Chamberlain — Chairman
Councillor Brian Milnes — Vice-Chairman
Councillors: Ruth Betson Anna Bradnam
Dr. Martin Cahn Sarah Cheung Johnson
Gavin Clayton Graham Cone
Dr. Claire Daunton Dr. Douglas de Lacey
Bill Handley Peter McDonald
Geoff Harvey Steve Hunt

Councillor Neil Gough was in attendance, by invitation.

Officers:

Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer

Suzy Brandes Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects)

Alex Colyer Executive Director

Dawn Graham Benefits Manager

Kathrin John Democratic Services Team Leader
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Judith Rippeth. Councillor Geoff
Harvey was present as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018, were agreed as a correct record
of the meeting.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions had been received.

CAMBRIDGE ICE ARENA: LOAN TO CAMBRIDGE LEISURE AND ICE CENTRE
(CLIC)

The press and public were excluded during consideration of this agenda item in
accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
(exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A(as amended) of the
Act). Paragraph 3 relates to information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

The committee considered a report seeking the provision from the Council of an
additional loan facility to enable the Cambridge Ice Arena development to be completed.
A representative from Cool Venues Ltd was present to answer detailed questions from
the committee.



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 22 November 2018

Following a detailed discussion, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, by 13 votes in
favour and one abstention (Clir Betson), APPROVED the recommendations to Council,
as detailed in the report, and RECOMMENDED additional actions.

6. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT (LCTS) SCHEME 2019-20

The Benefits Manager presented the report which set out the proposed Localised
Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS) for 2019-2020.

The committee was informed that a public consultation had been undertaken, which had
followed advice from the Consultation Institute regarding the questions to ask. As well as
the consultation being online, 3000 residents had been written to and residents had
been spoken to when they visited the Council’s reception desk. A good response had
been received to the public consultation, with over 300 responses having been received.

Members were informed that the number of council tax bills had increased significantly,
however there was a reduction in collection rates. Although 51% of residents who
responded to the public consultation expressed that they were happy with the current
LCTS, the scheme would be very hard for the Council to manage going forward. Officers
had looked at other councils where Universal Credit had been live for a year, to see
what they had been doing regarding their LCTS.

The Council’s preferred option was an income banded scheme. 49% of residents who
responded to the consultation, thought that change to the scheme was needed and of
these, the majority thought that an income banded scheme was the best option. Officers
had looked at other councils with income banded schemes. The Council was looking at
having two bands within the scheme. Officers advised that the preferred option was
achievable and had longevity.

Members were informed that:

e The bands would be made more generous, ensuring residents would not be
worse off. Cambridgeshire County Council and South Cambridgeshire District
Council would share the burden of the cost for this; provision for this had already
been made in budgets for this.

¢ The Council’s scheme was much better funded than in other areas of the
country.

Many people claiming the benefit were either disabled or carers.

¢ The scheme could only be changed once a year so it was important to get it

right. Officers used a modelling tool to develop the scheme.

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee, by 13 votes in favour and one abstention (Clir
Gavin Clayton), SUPPORTED the recommendation to introduce a banded discount
LCTS scheme for 2019-2020.

7. 2018-19 QUARTER 2 POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND
RISK

The Scrutiny and Overview committee considered the 2018-19 Quarter Two Position
Statement, which provided a statement on the Council’s quarter two position with regard
to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), capital budgets and performance
indicators by exception. The following comments were made:

e The standard deviation was needed for performance against Key Performance



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 22 November 2018

10.

Indicators (KPIs), to understand the performance against the targets.

Members requested numbers as well as percentages in relation to performance
against KPls.

The Executive Director would liaise with the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
Chairman regarding the information the committee wanted to see in these
reports.

Members were informed that the variances presented compared the original
budget for the year 2018-19 set in February 2018, to the latest forecast for the
full year.

Members were informed that the most important figure was the forecast outturn
against the budget.

The committee was informed that a report would be presented to the
Employment and Staffing Committee, regarding the measures that were
proposed to address the problems in recruiting officers to the organisation.
Incentives such as housing allowances and a ‘golden hello’ were among
measures being considered.

WORK PROGRAMME

The committee was informed that:.

Extra Scrutiny resource was being sought for the Democratic Services Team.
Councillor de Lacey thanked Democratic Services officers for their support to the
Scrutiny and Overview Committee, given current heavy workloads.

Councillors Milnes and Handley would be going on an LGA Scrutiny Course in
early 2019.

The Chairman and Vice Chairman were considering whether task and finish
groups would be set up to share the workload of agendas, with agenda items
being split between groups.

MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE

There were no updates from Scrutiny Monitors.

TO NOTE THE DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The committee noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 18t December
2018 at 6pm.

The Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m.




